THE DATASHEET OF
AD779JDZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE1
Model2 Temperature Range Tested and Specified Package Description Package Option3
AD779JN 0°C to +70°C AC 28-Pin Plastic DIP N-28
AD779KN 0°C to +70°C AC + DC 28-Pin Plastic DIP N-28
AD779JD 0°C to +70°C AC 28-Pin Ceramic DIP D-28
AD779KD 0°C to +70°C AC + DC 28-Pin Ceramic DIP D-28
AD779AD –40°C to +85°C AC 28-Pin Ceramic DIP D-28
AD779BD –40°C to +85°C AC + DC 28-Pin Ceramic DIP D-28
AD779SD –55°C to +125°C AC 28-Pin Ceramic DIP D-28
AD779TD –55°C to +125°C AC + DC 28-Pin Ceramic DIP D-28
NOTES
1For two cycle read (8+16 bits) interface to 8-bit buses, see AD679.
2For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, refer to the Analog Devices Military Products Databook or current
AD779/883B data sheet.
3D = Ceramic DIP; N = Plastic DIP.
AD779
–6– REV. B
PIN DESCRIPTION
28-Pin DIP
Symbol Pin No. Type Name and Function
AGND 7 P Analog Ground. This is the ground return for AIN only.
AIN 6 AI Analog Signal Input.
BIPOFF 10 AI Bipolar Offset. Connect to AGND for +10 V input unipolar mode and straight
binary output coding. Connect to REFOUT for ±5 V input
bipolar mode and twos-complement binary output coding.
CS 12 DI Chip Select. Active LOW.
DGND 14 P Digital Ground.
DB13–DB0 28–15 DO Data Bits. These pins provide all 14 bits in one 14 bit parallel output.
Active HIGH.
EOC 2 DO End-of-Convert. EOC goes LOW when a conversion starts and goes HIGH
when the conversion is finished. EOC is a three-state output. See
EOCEN pin for information on EOC gating.
EOCEN 13 DI End-of-Convert Enable. Enables EOC pin. Active LOW.
OE 3 DI Output Enable. A down-going transition on OE enables data bits.
Active LOW.
REFIN 9 AI Reference Input. +5 V input gives 10 V full scale range.
REFOUT 8 AO +5 V Reference Output. Tied to REFIN for normal operation.
SC 4 DI Start Convert. Active LOW.
VCC 11 P +12 V Analog Power.
VEE 5 P –12 V Analog Power.
VDD 1 P +5 V Digital Power.
Type: AI = Analog Input.
AO = Analog Output.
DI = Digital Input.
DO = Digital Output. All DO pins are three-state drivers.
P = Power.
PIN CONFIGURATION
DIP Package
AD779
–7–REV. B
DEFINITION OF SPECIFICATIONS
NYQUIST FREQUENCY
An implication of the Nyquist sampling theorem, the “Nyquist
Frequency” of a converter is that input frequency which is one-
half the sampling frequency of the converter.
SIGNAL-TO-NOISE AND DISTORTION (S/N+D) RATIO
S/N+D is the ratio of the rms value of the measured input signal
to the rms sum of all other spectral components below the
Nyquist frequency, including harmonics but excluding dc.
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION (THD)
THD is the ratio of the rms sum of the first six harmonic
components to the rms value of a full-scale input signal and is
expressed as a percentage or in decibels. For input signals or
harmonics that are above the Nyquist frequency, the aliased
component is used.
PEAK SPURIOUS OR PEAK HARMONIC COMPONENT
The peak spurious or peak harmonic component is the largest
spectral component excluding the input signal and dc. This